

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G109]

PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 23rd AUGUST

[1999

Consumer Affairs Council Act 1993

REVOCATION AND APPOINTMENT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE CONSUMER AFFAIRS COUNCIL OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA

- I, Sir Mekere Morauta, Kt., MP, Prime Minister and Minister for Treasury and Finance of the Independent State of Papua New Guinea by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 20 of the Consumer Affairs Council Act 1993 and all other powers me enabling, hereby:—
 - (a) revoke the appointment of Francis Kore as Acting Executive Director of Consumer Affairs Council of Papua New Guinea;

And pursuant to Section 20 of the Act hereby:

(b) appoint Dan Salmon Kakaraya as Executive Director of Consumer Affairs Council of Papua New Guinea,

for a period of four (4) years commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 23rd day of August, 1999.

Sir Mekere MORAUTA, Prime Minister and Minister for Treasury and Finance.

Price Regulation Act (Chapter 320)

APPOINTMENT OF THE PRICE CONTROLLER OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA

- I, Sir Mekere Morauta, Kt., MP, Prime Minister and Minister for Treasury and Finance of the Independent State of Papua New Guinea by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 4 of the *Price Regulation Act* (Chapter 320) and all other powers me enabling hereby:—
 - (a) appoint Dan Salmon Kakaraya as the Price Controller for the period of his term in office as Executive Director of the Consumer Affairs Council of Papua New Guinea,

commencing on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 23rd day of August, 1999.

Sir Mekere MORAUTA, Prime Minister and Minister for Treasury and Finance.